
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, May 16, 2022 6:00 PM
Middle School/High School Media Center
1842 Furnas St
Ashland, NE 68003 

                            

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.

7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

7.3. Action on Claims

7.4. Approval of Contracts

7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

8.1. Ms. Finkey

8.2. Ms. Bray

8.3. Mr. Jacobsen

8.4. Mr. Libal

9. Old Business

10. New Business



10.1. Discussion and action related to overnight request(s). (Attached) 

10.2. Discussion and action to approve the hiring of certificated staff members for the 
2022-23 school year. 

10.3. Discussion and action on wages and benefits for employees working in positions 
that do not require a teaching certificate. 

10.4. PK-2 New Construction Budget Presentation as provided by Hausmann 
Construction. 

10.5. Discussion and action related to DLR contract amendment 
(commissioning).  Attached 

10.6. Certified staff resignations.

11. Informational Items

12. Call for Next Meeting

12.1. The next meeting is set for June 20, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held in 
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Media Center at 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District 
Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., 
Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are 
open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in 
the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE 68003.

13. Adjournment.

13.1. Board of Education Information:

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.



COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes

Monday, April 18, 2022

 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Monday, April 18, 2022

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present: 

Eric Beranek:   Present   
Ally Miller:   Present   
David Nygren:   Present   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Present   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 
Gazette. 

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on the 18th of April, 2022 by President 
Nygren. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste 3, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 2433 
Silver Street, Ashland, NE.  

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

President Nygren announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings 
Act in the meeting room.



3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.
Motion to approve the consent agenda including previous board meeting minutes, current 
monthly financial statements for all accounts and current monthly claims for all accounts. No 
contracts were presented., made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Karen Stille, Passed.
Suzanne Sapp: Abstain (With Conflict), Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: 
Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

7.3. Action on Claims

7.4. Approval of Contracts

7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

9. Old Business

10. New Business

10.1. AGPS Capstone Internship Presentation. 
Ms. Dutcher gave an overview of the Capstone Internship program. 

Dani Tonjes - Ashland Pharmacy. Healthcare field is very hands on; have to become an advocate 
for yourself. Pre-nursing, communicating for yourself.

Abby Fischer - Reichert Family Dentistry. Her family dentist. Learned what a dentist does and 
the background/behind the curtain items. Dentistry or an orthodontist, don't really know.

Hannah Keith - Kelsy Cooper and Andrea King. You have to be adaptable in education. 
Elementary ed has become something she was not thinking about prior. 

Sarah Wallingford - Ms Holz. Classroom management. Elem ed and early childhood.  

10.2. Discussion and action related to the end of the year district/school calendar. 
Motion to approve the end of the year district/school calendar., made by Russ Westerhold and 
seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed.



Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

10.3. Discussion and action to designate Ms. Jill Finkey as District Treasurer.  
Motion to designate Ms. Jill Finkey as District Treasurer., made by Karen Stille and seconded by 
Ally Miller, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

Jill  has been shadowing Carrie Holz for the past several weeks. Learning different aspects of the 
job. 

10.4. Discussion and action related to overnight leave request(s). (Attached) 
Motion to approve overnight leave request as presented., made by Eric Beranek and seconded by 
Russ Westerhold, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

10.5. Discussion and action to approve 2022-23 Option Enrollment Capacities. (Attached) 
 
Motion to approve 2022-23 Option Enrollment Capacities., made by Russ Westerhold and 
seconded by Ally Miller, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

10.6. Discussion and action related to AGPS Early Childhood Program for 2022-23.(Attached) 
Motion to table the AGPS Early Childhood Program for 2022-23., made by Russ Westerhold and 
seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

Ms Bray and Ms Fangmeyer gave an overview of the preschool program. The program is 
growing, as are the needs. 66 applicants for preschool next year. If we are going to make this 
work, we need to go off site. RCC has space for us, thus allowing us to double the number of 
students. Would allow the new section of 5th grade students a classroom. This requires us getting 
a new teacher. Ms Fangmeyer gave the financial side. NDE does have funding available and we 
did not receive any funding. However, they have never had to turn schools away. They are 
opening a special window this fall for those schools who did not receive the funding. Grant 
would pay for the teacher and get reimbursement funding. Staff would start this fall and costs 
would be offset for the school year(22-23). 

This was planned for the new building and was budgeted for. Grant is not specific on what it is 
used for, but they like it to be used on staffing. 

Board is ok for advertising for a possible opening.



There will be a special meeting to get this motion resolved. 

10.7. Discussion and action related to DLR contract amendment (commissioning).  Attached 
Motion to table the DLR contract amendment (commissioning), made by Eric Beranek and 
seconded by Karen Stille, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

Russ would like to have an update of where we are at in the construction process. You typically 
do not have the company approving their own design. 

10.8. Certified staff resignations.
Motion to approve Certified staff resignations of Mariah Row and Taylor Grandstaff., made by 
Ally Miller and seconded by Russ Westerhold, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

11. Informational Items

12. Call for Next Meeting

12.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, May 16, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held in 
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Media Center at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 
68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting 
shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE 68003.

13. Adjournment.
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:21 p.m., made by Karen Stille and seconded by Eric Beranek, 
Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

13.1. Board of Education Information:

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 



or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Board of Education Special Meeting Minutes

Wednesday, April 27, 2022

 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Wednesday, April 27, 2022

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present: 

Eric Beranek:   Absent   
Ally Miller:   Present   
David Nygren:   Present   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Absent   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 
Gazette. 

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

A special meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 4:00 p.m. on the 27th of April 2022 by president Dave 
Nygren. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 
NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE., i3 Bank, 2433 Silver Street, 
Ashland, NE. 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

President Nygren announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings 
Act in the meeting room.



3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. New Business

4.1. Discussion and action related to AGPS Early Childhood Program for 2022-23.(Attached) 
Motion to approve the expansion of the preschool including adding another preschool teacher for 
the 22.23 school year using RiverView Community Church as a temporary location until the new 
building opens., made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Suzanne Sapp, Passed.
Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

Discussion included reviewing information gathered from NDE as well as the district insurance 
carrier regarding expanding to an off-site location until the new building opens. 

4.2. Certified  staff resignations.

5. Informational Items

6. Call for Next Meeting

6.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, May, 16, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held in 
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Media Center at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 
68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting 
shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE 68003.

7. Adjournment.
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 4:10 p.m., made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Russ 
Westerhold, Passed.
Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

7.1. Board of Education Information:

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.



COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Apr-2022

GENERAL FUND

Beginning Balance 2,097,386.57$     

RECEIPTS

4/1/22 Cass CO Property Tax 39,518.21$            

4/1/22 PS Tuition 75.00$                    

4/5/22 Sale of Property 50.00$                    

4/1/22 PS Tuition 75.00$                  

4/6/22 PS Tuition 75.00$                    

4/8/22 Saunders Co Property Tax 183,698.78$          

4/8/22 Saunders Co MV 53,439.26$            

4/8/22 Saunders Co  Property Tax Credit 198,893.30$          

4/8/22 Saunders Co Pro Rate MV 5,453.98$              

4/12/22 IDEA GMS 67,222.00$            

4/13/22 Sale of Property 100.00$                 

4/14/22 Sarpy Co MV 209.49$                 

4/14/22 Sarpy Co  Property Tax Credit 269.48$                 

4/20/22 Sped SA FFR Reimb 20-21 104,183.00$          

4/20/22 Cass County Property Taxes 60,616.53$            

4/20/22 Cass County Fines 1,732.03$              

4/20/22 Cass County Homestead 4,331.35$              

4/20/22 Cass County Interest 409.21$                 

4/20/22 Cass  Co  Property Tax Credit 63,343.84$            

4/20/22 Cass Co Pro Rate MV 1,791.93$              

4/25/22 Saunders Co Property Tax 335,712.46$          

4/25/22 Saunders Co Homestead EX 18,416.93$            

4/25/22 Saunders Co Fines 2,578.48$              

4/25/22 Saunders Co 5% 56,646.72$            

4/25/22 PS Tuition 75.00$                    

4/26/22 PS Tuition 225.00$                 

4/26/22 PS Tuition 150.00$                 

4/30/22 NLAF Interest 17.97$                    

4/30/22 F & M Interest 74.68$                    

4/30/22 CD accrued Interest 646.16$                 

1,200,030.79$        3,297,417.36$     

DISBURSEMENTS

April Claims 975,284.85$         

(5,229.87)$            
  

Total 970,054.98$           2,327,362.38$     

ENDING BALANCE 2,327,362.38$     

RECONCILIATION

NLAF Liquid Balance 743,342.99$         

Plus F& M  Bank Balance 187,009.03$         

Plus General Fund Investments 1,476,621.42$      

Less: Outstanding Claims 79,611.06$           

Reconciled Balance 2,327,362.38$      2,327,362.38$     

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

 Refunds/Rebates/Sub Reimbursement 



Apr-2022ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 2,621.07$            

RECEIPTS

GF #0428212 2,556.72$             

Total 2,556.72$               5,177.79$            

DISBURSEMENTS

6170 Carrie Holz; NAEP mileage 131.04$                

6171 Tom Walsh, Mileage 26.88$                  

6172 C Schnick, Guardian Mileage 547.56$                

6173 T Walsh Supplies 8.00$                    

6175 M Pinkman, Parent Mileage 968.76$                

6176 N Tonjes, Sec Insturct: Mileage 42.12$                  

6177 T Grandstaff, Vehicle Fuel 63.41$                  

6178 Lincoln Childrens Museum, Field Trip Ktg 390.00$                

6179 T Walsh, Mileage 109.98$                

6180 K Washburn, Mileage 191.88$                

6181 T Walsh, Mileage 86.35$                  

6182 C Holz, Mileage 47.36$                  

Checks 32.80$                  

Total $2,646.14 2,531.65$            

Ending Balance 2,531.65$            

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 2,709.65$             

Less: Claims Outstanding 178.00$                

check clearing error

Reconciled Balance 2,531.65$             2,531.65$            

PAYROLL ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 16,145.41$          

RECEIPTS

General Fund 666,107.56$         

Hot Lunch 17,218.14$           

Employee Prems 2167.92

FM National Bank: Interest 4.48$                    

Total 685,498.10$           701,643.51$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Net Payroll 417,784.09$         

Retirement 113,888.90$         

State Tax Withholdings 19,973.41$           

Federal/FICA Taxes 131,679.30$         

Retiree Life Insurance Mo. Premium 140.00$                

Retiree Eye Insurance Mo Premium 47.16$                  

Health Ins Premium 2,167.92$             

Total 685,680.78$           15,962.73$          

Ending Balance 15,962.73$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 129,851.63$         

Outstanding Checks 113,888.90$          #REF!

Reconciled Balance 15,962.73$           15,962.73$          



Apr-2022ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT (SECTION 125) ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 28,104.72$          

RECEIPTS

Employee Payroll Deposit 11,394.16$           

I 3 Bank: Interest 2.33$                    

Total 11,396.49$             39,501.21$          

DISBURSEMENTS

Employee Benefits 7,424.72$             

Total 7,424.72$               32,076.49$          

Ending Balance 32,076.49$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 32,076.49$           

Reconciled Balance 32,076.49$           32,076.49$          

SPECIAL BUILDING ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 56,527,730.46$   

RECEIPTS

Cass County 539.95$                

Sarpy County

Saunders County 855.53$                

Accrued  CD interest 992.00$                

F & M Interest 391.08$                

NLAF Interest 2,050.28$             

Total 4,828.84$               56,532,559.30$   

DISBURSEMENTS

April Claims 2,413,737.25$      

Total $2,413,737.25 54,118,822.05$   

Ending Balance 54,118,822.05$   

RECONCILIATION

F&M Bank Balance 1,903,783.83$      

NLAF  #9300590 Balance 52,215,038.22$    

Plus Special Building Investments -$                      

Outstanding Checks -$                      

Reconciled Balance 54,118,822.05$    54,118,822.05$   



Apr-2022ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND

Beginning Balance 69,726.15$          

RECEIPTS

Interest 2.87$                    

Total 2.87$                      69,729.02$          

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                        

Ending Balance 69,729.02$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 69,729.02$           

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

Reconciled Balance 69,729.02$           69,729.02$          

DEPRECIATION FUND

Beginning Balance 1,022,207.27$     

RECEIPTS

F&M Bank, Interest 1.62$                    

NLAF Interest 37.58$                  

Total 39.20$                    1,022,246.47$     

DISBURSEMENTS

Disbursements

Total -$                        1,022,246.47$     

Ending Balance 1,022,246.47$     

RECONCILIATION

F & M Bank Balance 56,984.48$           

NLAF Balance 965,261.99$         

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

1,022,246.47$      

Reconciled Balance 1,022,246.47$      1,022,246.47$     



Apr-2022ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

STUDENT FEE FUND

Beginning Balance 12,657.85$          

RECEIPTS

Cap and Gown Fees

Student Fees

College Drop Fee 592.00$                

Interest I3 Bank 1.01$                    

Total 593.01$                  13,250.86$          

DISBURSEMENTS

Mar  Disbursements 3,131.31$             

_______________

Total 3,131.31$               

Ending Balance 10,119.55$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 10,119.55$           

Claims Outstanding -$                      

Reconciled Balance 10,119.55$           10,119.55$          

HOT LUNCH ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 153,326.93$        

RECEIPTS

Student and Staff Deposits 3,170.44$             

Online Student Deposits 6,555.00$             

Federal  Reimbursement 93,710.06$           

State Reimbursement

F&M Bank: Interest 7.57$                    

Vending Payment 83.76$                  

Total 103,526.83$           256,853.76$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Wages & Benefits 18,321.52$           

Food/ Supplies/ Contracted Services 38,515.50$           

Return of Uncashed checks

Rebate/ Food Payment ($76.23)

Total 56,760.79$             200,092.97$        

Ending Balance 200,092.97$        

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 200,092.97$         

Claims Outstanding

200,092.97$         

Receipts Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 200,092.97$         200,092.97$        

Student and Staff Deposits Held on Account - End of Month 27,985.00$             



Apr-2022ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

BOND FUND

Beginning Balance 721,715.14$        

RECEIPTS

Cass County Taxes 44,370.29$            

Sarpy County Taxes 79.14$                  

Saunders County Taxes 233,302.92$         

Interest 140.77$                

Total Deposits 277,893.12$         999,608.26$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                        999,608.26$        

RECONCILIATION

F & M Bank Balance 999,608.26$         

Less: Outstanding Claims

Reconciled Balance 999,608.26$         999,608.26$        



Apr-2022ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

INVESTMENTS

Date 

Bought Security Description Rate Investment

General Fund Investments

1/30/15 Farmers & Merchants Bank, Ashland 0.550% 874,157.82$           

10/22/17 Bank of Ashland, Ashland 0.850% 107,463.60$           

11/10/21 Merrick Bank, UT 0.430% 247,000.00$           

11/10/21 Third Coast Bank Ssb 0.250% 248,000.00$           

Total Investments

1,476,621.42$        

Special Building Fund Investments

-$                        

LOCAL BANK SECURITIES PLEDGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT DEPOSITS & FDIC INSURANCE ON DEPOSITS

BANK OF ASHLAND

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$        

Total Secured 250,000.00$        

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$        

Pledged Safekeeping Security Actual Value

Various pledged amounts at Agencies, Municipals, SBA, CD's etc, Total Face Value

monitored by: Farmers Merchant Bank 3,000,000.00$     

Total Secured 3,250,000.00$     



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Beginning Balance 54,940.55$    

Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance

ATHLETICS (11,191.89)$  

4/1/2022 015991 Brian S Fincham Baseball official 3/28, 3/19 230.00$       
4/1/2022 015992 Nebraska Sports Athletic supplies 93.23$         
4/1/2022 015993 Isaac Kreikemeier JV GBB 2/8 65.00$         
4/1/2022 015994 Jonnathan McLain Baseball official 3/17, 3/24,4/2 490.00$       
4/1/2022 015995 Chad Metzger Baseball official 4/2 210.00$       
4/1/2022 015997 Norris Public Schools Norris Track 3/29 160.00$       
4/1/2022 015998 Phillip Swift Baseball official 3/19 80.00$         
4/1/2022 015999 Brian Vosika Baseball official 3/24 140.00$       
4/1/2022 016000 Weeping Water Public Scho JV WR entry feee 60.00$         
4/4/22 Fall City Rotary Track fee 125.00$        
4/4/22 Various Gate 4/1 & 4/2 434.00$        
4/7/22 Ft Calhoun Golf entry 110.00$        
4/8/22 NSAA Unified Sports 400.00$        
4/8/22 Gretna, Wahoo Bob Simpson Golf 220.00$        
4/8/2022 016001 BSN Sports Athletic supplies 1,128.27$    
4/8/2022 016003 Ryan Jaekel Baseball official 3/28, 3/19 70.00$         
4/8/2022 016004 Nebraska Sports Athletic supplies 36.19$         
4/8/2022 016005 Lakeview Community Schoo WR entry fee 150.00$       
4/8/2022 016006 Troy Lanham Baseball official 4/1 70.00$         
4/8/2022 016008 Douglas County West CommGolf entry fee 100.00$       
4/11/22 Auburn HS MS WR 120.00$        
4/11/22 Syracuse HS Bob Simpson Golf 110.00$        
4/11/22 Syracuse HS GBB sub dist streaming 60.00$          
4/11/22 Bergan Catholic Bob Simpson Golf 110.00$        
4/11/22 Tekamah-Herman Rotary Track fee 125.00$        
4/12/22 Arlington Bob Simpson Golf 110.00$        
4/14/22 Norris, Elkhorn DC West Bob Simpson Golf 330.00$        
4/18/22 Bennington, Waverly Mt. MicBob Simpson Golf 440.00$        
4/18/22 Wahoo JV Golf 100.00$        
4/20/22 Gate Baseball r/19 227.00$        
4/20/22 016009 Brian Vosik - Reissue of che BB 3/17/22 140.00$       
4/22/2022 016012 Brian S Fincham Baseball 4/19 140.00$       
4/22/2022 016013 Jayson Ford Baseball 4/1 70.00$         
4/22/2022 016015 Ryan Jaekel Baseball official 4/14 140.00$       
4/22/2022 016016 Troy Lanham Baseball official 4/14 140.00$       
4/22/2022 016017 Milford Public Schools Track entry fee 180.00$       
4/22/2022 016018 Nebraska City Public School Golf entry fee 140.00$       
4/22/2022 016019 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASHTrack hospitality supplies 52.72$         
4/22/2022 016022 Quill Corp First aid kit 17.09$         
4/22/2022 016026 Steven Wilkey Baseball official 4/19 140.00$       
4/22/22 Gate Baseball 4/21 144.00$        
4/22/22 DC West Yutan JV Golf 200.00$        
4/22/22 Roncalli, Lin Christ Bob Simpson Golf 220.00$        
4/26/22 Gate Mt Michael bb 189.00$        
4/27/22 Bennington JV Golf 100.00$        
4/29/22 Gate Varsity Baseball 204.00$        
4/29/2022 016027 Arlington Public Schools Golf and Baeball entry fee 280.00$       
4/29/2022 016028 Awards Unlimited, Inc. Academic awards 163.77$       

Apr-2022



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Apr-2022

4/29/2022 016029 BSN Sports Baseball hats 1,716.31$    
4/29/2022 016030 Joseph Cassidy Baseball 4/21 140.00$       
4/29/2022 016031 Arthur Daniels Baseball 4/28 70.00$         
4/29/2022 016032 Jayson Ford Baseball 4/26 140.00$       
4/29/2022 016033 Bryan Gonzalez Baseball 4/28 70.00$         
4/29/2022 016034 Matthew Hagge Baseball 4/28 70.00$         
4/29/2022 016035 Austan Haynes Baseball 4/21 & 4/26 280.00$       
4/29/2022 016036 Nebraska Sports Shot, disc toe boards 570.07$       
4/29/2022 016038 Jonnathan McLain Baseball 4/28 70.00$         
4/29/2022 016040 Platteview High School District Track entry fee 100.00$       
4/29/2022 016041 S & L Hardware field paint 69.95$         
4/29/2022 016043 Steven Wilkey Baseball 4/23 140.00$       
4/20/22 Voided checks $280.00

TOTALS $4,358.00 8,122.60$    (14,956.49)$  
ALUMNI Projects 2,869.99$      

TOTALS -$              -$             2,869.99$      
BAND 230.33$         

TOTALS $0.00 -$             230.33$         
BLUE TEAM 138.64$         

TOTALS -$              -$             138.64$         

DRAMA 4,186.68$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             4,186.68$      
ELM BOOK FAIR 814.18$         

TOTALS -$              -$             814.18$         
ELM STAFF 1,551.84$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,551.84$      
ELM STUDENT COUNCIL 4,406.41$      
4/7/22 Various Memory books 135.00$        
4/18/22 Casey's Donation 12.40$          
4/18/22 First Choice Donation 75.62$          
4/22/2022 016010 Ashland Pharmacy Embroidery hoop 234.36$       
4/22/22 Carlson Memory books 22.00$          

TOTALS $245.02 $234.36 4,417.07$      



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Apr-2022

FBLA 10,836.03$    
4/1/22 Lee Sapp Ford Donation 100.00$        
4/4/22 NE FFA Donation 2,692.26$     
4/22/2022 016014 Holiday Inn Hotel & Convent State lodging 2,988.70$    
4/22/2022 016022 Quill Corp FBLA supplies 23.00$         
4/29/2022 016042 VFW Ashland Food Pantry PDonation 446.09$       

TOTALS 2,792.26$     3,457.79$    10,170.50$    
FFA 28,586.29$    
4/1/2022 015996 Nebraska FFA  Assn Membership 18.00$         
4/22/2022 016025 University Of Nebraska-LincoFFA state dues 174.00$       
4/29/2022 016037 Jody Lamp FFA expense 1,000.79$    
4/29/2022 016039 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASHFFA banquet meat 147.05$       

TOTALS 1,339.84$    27,246.45$    
HONOR SOCIETY 975.46$         

TOTALS $0.00 -$             975.46$         
HS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,224.68$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,224.68$      
MS/HS STAFF 1,763.54$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,763.54$      
MS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,803.65$      
4/6/22 Various MS Dance 585.00$        
4/8/2022 016002 Shawn Carey MS DJ 75.00$         
4/8/2022 016007 Michael Pinkman MS DJ 75.00$         
4/22/2022 016019 NO FRILLS/SPARTANNASHMS dance supplies 39.87$         
4/22/2022 016021 Lona Pinkall MS dance supplies 98.78$         

TOTALS $585.00 288.65$       2,100.00
PROM ACCOUNT 5,703.68$      
4/1/22 Various Prom $540.00
4/5/22 Various Prom fee 400.00$        
4/8/22 Various Prom payments 500.00$        
4/22/2022 016023 Round the Bend SteakhouseProm rental fee 1,578.03$    

TOTALS $1,440.00 $1,578.03 5,565.65$      
SENIORS -$              

TOTALS -$              -$             -$              

SKILLS USA (formerly SHOP) (201.68)$       

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 (201.68)$       
SPANISH CLUB 244.11$         

TOTALS -$              -$             244.11$         



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Apr-2022

SPIRIT SQUAD (3,993.08)$    
4/1/2022 015989 Katelyn Book Dance judge 25.00$         
4/6/22 Martinez Uniform payment 70.00$          
4/6/22 Wallingford NCA camp 329.00$        
4/22/2022 016011 Kelsey Cunningham Dance judge 25.00$         
4/22/2022 016020 Andrea Petersen Dance judge 25.00$         
4/22/2022 016024 Madison Townsley Dance judge 25.00$         
4/27/22 Clark Uniform payment 66.00$          
4/27/22 Various Junior Jays Camp 450.00$        
4/25/22 student Uniform payment 99.00$          

TOTALS $1,014.00 $100.00 (3,079.08)$    
SPEECH   1,262.90$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,262.90$      
TALENTED/GIFTED ACTIVITES 133.23$         

TOTALS -$              -$             133.23$         
VOCAL MUSIC 2,860.79$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             2,860.79$      
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL Middle School 666.20$         
4/7/22 VanLaningham MS Yearbooks 34.00$          
4/22/22 Welch MS Yearbooks 17.00$          
4/29/22 Various Memory books 56.00$          

TOTALS $107.00 -$             773.20$         
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL High School (538.72)$       
4/18/22 Cubby's Pizza sales 56.00$          
4/22/22 Laughlin Yearbook 25.00$          
4/22/22 State of NE Donation 750.00$        
4/25/22 Student Yearbook payment 65.00$          
4/29/22 Casey's Donation 6.80$            
4/29/22 Various Yearbook Sales 100.00$        

TOTALS $1,002.80 $0.00 464.08$         
INTEREST 607.29$         
4/29/22 I 3 Bank Interest 4.93$            

TOTALS 4.93$            -$             612.22$         

ACTIVITY FUND TOTALS ALL ACCOUNTS 11,549.01$   15,121.27$  51,368.29$    

51,368.29$    
9,291.15$      

Misdirected Deposit
60,659.44$    Equals: Bank Balance

Ending Balance
Plus: Outstanding Checks
Less: Outstanding Receipts



































 

Board of Education Meeting: MS/HS Principal’s Report, Brad Jacobsen: May 16, 2022 

Graduation update: 
 Graduation update:   74 Graduates.  100% completed on time!   
 This class had 25 kids that had a 3.75 or higher GPA and 16 of those were perfect 4.0.  

Tow opted to not speak.  In early April, I presented the options to the senior class: 
o Let all 4.0’s speak, they earned it!  This was about 50/50 but the kids that were 

NOT speaking supported the opportunity to hear their 4.0 classmates.   
o 4.0’s submit speeches, have a review panel of seniors and teachers selected 3-4 

to present speeches.  This was the most popular (70-30 in favor), but, the 
speaker group (16 4.0’s) were not excited about this.  I judged that it would not 
be ‘fair’ to make this change and leave some out. 

o Class President speak, and that is it.  80-20 AGAINST this idea.   
o Vote like prom, and have one 4.0 selected and the president speak (2 speakers). 
o Vote like prom, and have that single 4.0 speaker only.  65-35 AGAINST this idea.   

 I will be recommending a handbook change  this summer (or next).  I truly DO like the 
groups of short messages vs. two or three of the longer speeches, but, as our classes get 
larger it just won’t be sustainable to keep a quality ‘program.’  The class of 2023 
currently has 2 students with a 4.0, so, if they graduated tomorrow under our current 
format there would be 3 speakers (2 4.0, 1 president).   

 We did make a few ‘format’ changes to this years’ program for time purposes (speaker 
staging, honor cord process to name a couple) that went well 

Spring Sports 
 TRACK: 28 girls, 29 boys.  Boys were Capitol Conference Champions (first since 2002).  
 STATE TRACK QUALIFIERS: 7 athletes in 10 events.  Our 4 boys qualified in all 3 Unified 

Track & Field events in the (which are only top 8 qualifiers, regardless of class).   
 BOYS GOLF: 9 boys.  We had 8 girls out in the fall.  Coach Wallman and Coach Vahle 

really support each other’s program(s).  Wallman is working on a summer camp to build 
interest for boys and girls.   

 BASEBALL: 18 boys from Ashland-Greenwood.  School record for wins in a season (18).  
Hosted a district final and went 2-3 vs. teams that qualified for the State Tournament.   

Summer School: 
 We have sent summer school invitations to students in grades 6th-11th.  Summer school 

runs from June 2-June 22.     
 All MS aged students will receive support in Math and Reading/Language Arts daily.   
 High School mainly focuses on recovery of credits utilizing an online learning tool called 

Odysseyware.  We are going to pilot a new program this summer with a few of our 
students, too, with more of a video based learning platform.     
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PROJECT: (name and address) AGREEMENT INFORMATION: AMENDMENT INFORMATION:
10-18135-00_
Ashland-Greenwood / 2020 Bond 
Referendum Projects

Date: November 13, 2020 Amendment Number: 004

AShland, Nebraska Date: June 18, 2021

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)
Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
a/k/a Saunders County School District 
78-001
1842 Furnas Street

DLR Group inc. (a Nebraska 
corporation)
6457 Frances Street, Suite 200
Omaha, NE  68106     

Ashland, NE 68003      

The Owner and Architect amend the Agreement as follows: 

Middle School Commissioning Services per State of Nebraska IECC 2018 and ASHRAE 90.1-2016   
Pre-K thru 2nd Elementary School Commissioning Services per State of Nebraska IECC 2018 and ASHRAE 90.1-2016

Please refer to the Attachments for Commissioning details.

The Architect’s compensation and schedule shall be adjusted as follows: 

Compensation Adjustment: 
Commissioning Services Fees:  Middle School (10-18135-10)                                                      $ 69,500.00
Commissioning Services Fees:  Pre-K thru 2nd Elementary School  (10-18135-00)                     $ 52,700.00

Reimbursable Expenses: 
CXAlloy Cloud Management  ($ 100 per month, 3-years):                                                             $ 3,600.00
Travel Expenses Estimate:                                                                                                                $ 1,500.00

Additional Service available on request exceeding Code minimum:
   1.      Prepare pre-functionals checklists for contractors execution validating start-ups and field review compliance.  
                  Middle School:                  $ 22,500.00               (Initial acceptance)  _____________
                  Pre-K thru 2nd Grade:      $ 12,300.00                (Initial acceptance)  _____________
   2.      Verify air-flow Testing and Balancing (TAB) contractor measurements (generally a 10% random sample)
                  Middle School:                  $ 2,500.00                 (Initial acceptance)  _____________
                  Pre-K thru 2nd Grade:       $ 2,300.00                 (Initial acceptance)  _____________

Schedule Adjustment: 
None.  Concurrent with design and construction.

Attachments:

   1.      Email Correspondance
   2.      DLR Group_AG_Cx JH Proposal
   3.      DLR Group_AG_Pre-K Cx Proposal
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SIGNATURES:
DLR Group inc. (a Nebraska 
corporation)

Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools

ARCHITECT (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

  

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Vanessa Schutte, Vice 
President     Jason Libal, Superintendent     
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
June 18, 2021      
DATE DATE
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	1. Call to Order. Roll Call.
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